
32601 Federal Register / Vol. 71, No. 108 / Tuesday, June 6, 2006 / Notices 

Friday, June 23, 2006 

The Committee reconvenes as a 
Committee of the Whole to hear 
progress reports from the strategic goals’ 
subgroups, discuss findings, 
recommendations, and the preparation 
of the final report. The Committee will 
discuss the proposed 2006–2011 
Strategic Plan (Draft) with regard to 
potential impact on the AC/GPA 
performance assessment activity. 

Dated: May 31, 2006. 

Susanne Bolton, 
Committee Management Officer. 
[FR Doc. 06–5115 Filed 6–5–06; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7555–01–M 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION 
SAFETY BOARD 

Notice of Meeting; Sunshine Act 

Agenda 

TIME: 9:30 a.m., June 13, 2006. 

PLACE: NTSB Conference Center, 429 
L’Enfant Plaza SW., Washington, DC 
20594. 

STATUS: This one item is open to the 
public. 

MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED: 7793
Railroad Accident Report—Collision 
Between Two BNSF Railway Company 
Freight Trains Near Gunter, Texas, May 
19, 2004. 

NEWS MEDIA CONTACT: Ted Lopatkiewicz. 
Telephone: (202) 314–6100. 

Individuals requesting specific 
accommodations should contact Chris 
Bisett at (202) 314–6305 by Friday, June 
9, 2006. 

The public may view the meeting via 
a live or archived webcast by accessing 
a line under ‘‘News & Events’’ on the 
NTSB home page at http:// 
www.ntsb.gov. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Vicky 
D’Onofrio (202) 314–6410. 

Dated: June 2, 2006. 

Vicky D’Onofrio, 
Federal Register Liaison Officer. 
[FR Doc. 06–5189 Filed 6–2–06; 1:35 pm] 

BILLING CODE 7533–01–M 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket No. 50–346] 

FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating 
Company and FirstEnergy Nuclear 
Generation Corp.; Notice of Withdrawal 
of Application for Amendment to 
Facility Operating License 

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (the Commission) has 
granted the request of FirstEnergy 
Nuclear Operating Company and 
FirstEnergy Nuclear Generation Corp. 
(the licensees) to withdraw its January 
5, 2005, application for proposed 
amendment to Facility Operating 
License No. NPF–3 for the Davis-Besse 
Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1, located 
in Ottawa County. 

The proposed amendment would 
have revised Technical Specification 
(TS) 3/4.3.2.1, ‘‘Safety Features 
Actuation System [SFAS] 
Instrumentation,’’ to permit a single 
inoperable SFAS functional unit to be 
placed in a bypassed condition 
indefinitely. 

The Commission had previously 
issued a Notice of Consideration of 
Issuance of Amendment published in 
the Federal Register on February 15, 
2005 (70 FR 7765). However, in 
response to answering the NRC staff’s 
request for additional information (RAI) 
dated November 23, 2005, the licensees 
conducted a preliminary risk evaluation 
and determined that a full risk 
evaluation was too resource intensive 
and may not yield acceptable results. As 
a result, the licensees did not submit a 
formal response to the RAI. 
Subsequently, by letter dated April 21, 
2006, the licensees withdrew the 
proposed change. 

For further details with respect to this 
action, see the application for 
amendment dated January 5, 2005, and 
the licensees’ letter dated April 21, 
2006, which withdrew the application 
for license amendment. Documents may 
be examined, and/or copied for a fee, at 
the NRC’s Public Document Room 
(PDR), located at One White Flint North, 
Public File Area O1 F21, 11555 
Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville, 
Maryland. Publicly available records 
will be accessible electronically from 
the Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management Systems (ADAMS) Public 
Electronic Reading Room on the internet 
at the NRC Web site, http:// 
www.nrc.gov/reading-rm.html. Persons 
who do not have access to ADAMS or 
who encounter problems in accessing 
the documents located in ADAMS 
should contact the NRC PDR Reference 
staff by telephone at 1–800–397–4209, 

or 301–415–4737 or by e-mail to 
pdr@nrc.gov. 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 19th day 
of May 2006. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 
Stephen J. Campbell, 
Project Manager, Plant Licensing Branch III– 
2, Division of Operating Reactor Licensing, 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation. 
[FR Doc. E6–8705 Filed 6–5–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 7590–01–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

Notice of Sunshine Act Meetings 

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETINGS: Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission. 
DATE: Weeks of June 5, 12, 19, 26, July 
3, 10, 2006. 
PLACE: Commissioners’ Conference 
Room, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, 
Maryland. 
STATUS: Public and closed. 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:  

Week of June 5, 2006 

Wednesday, June 7, 2006 

9 a.m. Discussion of Security Issues 
(closed—ex. 1 & 3). 

Week of June 12, 2006—Tentative 
There are no meetings scheduled for 

the Week of June 12, 2006. 

Week of June 19, 2006—Tentative 
There are no meetings scheduled for 

the Week of June 19, 2006. 

Week of June 26, 2006—Tentative 

There are no meetings scheduled for 
the Week of June 26, 2006. 

Week of July 3, 2006—Tentative 

There are no meetings scheduled for 
the Week of July 3, 2006. 

Week of July 10, 2006—Tentative 

There are no meetings scheduled for 
the Week of July 10, 2006. 
* * * * * 

Additional Information 

The Affirmation of ‘‘Andrew 
Siemaszko, Docket No. 1A–05–021, 
unpublished Licensing Board Order 
(Dec. 22, 2005)’’ which was tentatively 
scheduled on Wednesday, May 31, 
2006, at 12:55 p.m. has been 
rescheduled tentatively on Friday, June 
2, 2006, at 3:30 p.m. 
* * * * * 

* The schedule for Commission 
meetings is subject to change on short 
notice. To verify the status of meetings 
call (recording)—(301) 415–1292. 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 17:06 Jun 05, 2006 Jkt 208001 PO 00000 Frm 00098 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\06JNN1.SGM 06JNN1sr
ob

er
ts

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

70
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S



32602 Federal Register / Vol. 71, No. 108 / Tuesday, June 6, 2006 / Notices 

Contact person for more information: 
Michelle Schroll, (301) 415–1662. 
* * * * * 

The NRC Commission Meeting 
Schedule can be found on the Internet 
at: http://www.nrc.gov/what-we-do/ 
policy-making/schedule.html. 
* * * * * 

The NRC provides reasonable 
accommodation to individuals with 
disabilities where appropriate. If you 
need a reasonable accommodation to 
participate in these public meetings, or 
need this meeting notice or the 
transcript or other information from the 
public meetings in another format (e.g. 
braille, large print), please notify the 
NRC’s Disability Program Coordinator, 
Deborah Chan, at 301–415–7041, TDD: 
301–415–2100, or by e-mail at 
DLC@nrc.gov. Determinations on 
requests for reasonable accommodation 
will be made on a case-by-case basis. 
* * * * * 

This notice is distributed by mail to 
several hundred subscribers; if you no 
longer wish to receive it, of would like 
to be added to the distribution, please 
contact the Office of the Secretary, 
Washington, DC 20555 (301–415–1969). 
In addition, distribution of this meeting 
notice over the Internet system is 
available. If you are interested in 
receiving this Commission meeting 
schedule electronically, please send an 
electronic message to dkw@nrc.gov. 

Dated: June 1, 2006. 
R. Michelle Schroll, 
Office of the Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 06–5163 Filed 6–2–06; 10:21 am] 
BILLING CODE 7590–01–M 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

Biweekly Notice; Applications and 
Amendments to Facility Operating 
Licenses Involving No Significant 
Hazards Considerations 

I. Background 

Pursuant to section 189a.(2) of the 
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended 
(the Act), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (the Commission or NRC 
staff) is publishing this regular biweekly 
notice. The Act requires the 
Commission publish notice of any 
amendments issued, or proposed to be 
issued and grants the Commission the 
authority to issue and make 
immediately effective any amendment 
to an operating license upon a 
determination by the Commission that 
such amendment involves no significant 
hazards consideration, notwithstanding 

the pendency before the Commission of 
a request for a hearing from any person. 

This biweekly notice includes all 
notices of amendments issued, or 
proposed to be issued from May 12, 
2006 to May 24, 2006. The last biweekly 
notice was published on May 23, 2006 
(71 FR 29671). 

Notice of Consideration of Issuance of 
Amendments to Facility Operating 
Licenses, Proposed No Significant 
Hazards Consideration Determination, 
and Opportunity for a Hearing 

The Commission has made a 
proposed determination that the 
following amendment requests involve 
no significant hazards consideration. 
Under the Commission’s regulations in 
10 CFR 50.92, this means that operation 
of the facility in accordance with the 
proposed amendment would not (1) 
involve a significant increase in the 
probability or consequences of an 
accident previously evaluated; or (2) 
create the possibility of a new or 
different kind of accident from any 
accident previously evaluated; or (3) 
involve a significant reduction in a 
margin of safety. The basis for this 
proposed determination for each 
amendment request is shown below. 

The Commission is seeking public 
comments on this proposed 
determination. Any comments received 
within 30 days after the date of 
publication of this notice will be 
considered in making any final 
determination. Within 60 days after the 
date of publication of this notice, the 
licensee may file a request for a hearing 
with respect to issuance of the 
amendment to the subject facility 
operating license and any person whose 
interest may be affected by this 
proceeding and who wishes to 
participate as a party in the proceeding 
must file a written request for a hearing 
and a petition for leave to intervene. 

Normally, the Commission will not 
issue the amendment until the 
expiration of 60 days after the date of 
publication of this notice. The 
Commission may issue the license 
amendment before expiration of the 60- 
day period provided that its final 
determination is that the amendment 
involves no significant hazards 
consideration. In addition, the 
Commission may issue the amendment 
prior to the expiration of the 30-day 
comment period should circumstances 
change during the 30-day comment 
period such that failure to act in a 
timely way would result, for example in 
derating or shutdown of the facility. 
Should the Commission take action 
prior to the expiration of either the 
comment period or the notice period, it 

will publish in the Federal Register a 
notice of issuance. Should the 
Commission make a final No Significant 
Hazards Consideration Determination, 
any hearing will take place after 
issuance. The Commission expects that 
the need to take this action will occur 
very infrequently. 

Written comments may be submitted 
by mail to the Chief, Rules and 
Directives Branch, Division of 
Administrative Services, Office of 
Administration, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission, Washington, DC 20555– 
0001, and should cite the publication 
date and page number of this Federal 
Register notice. Written comments may 
also be delivered to Room 6D22, Two 
White Flint North, 11545 Rockville 
Pike, Rockville, Maryland, from 7:30 
a.m. to 4:15 p.m. Federal workdays. 
Copies of written comments received 
may be examined at the Commission’s 
Public Document Room (PDR), located 
at One White Flint North, Public File 
Area O1F21, 11555 Rockville Pike (first 
floor), Rockville, Maryland. The filing of 
requests for a hearing and petitions for 
leave to intervene is discussed below. 

Within 60 days after the date of 
publication of this notice, the licensee 
may file a request for a hearing with 
respect to issuance of the amendment to 
the subject facility operating license and 
any person whose interest may be 
affected by this proceeding and who 
wishes to participate as a party in the 
proceeding must file a written request 
for a hearing and a petition for leave to 
intervene. Requests for a hearing and a 
petition for leave to intervene shall be 
filed in accordance with the 
Commission’s ‘‘Rules of Practice for 
Domestic Licensing Proceedings’’ in 10 
CFR part 2. Interested persons should 
consult a current copy of 10 CFR 2.309, 
which is available at the Commission’s 
PDR, located at One White Flint North, 
Public File Area 01F21, 11555 Rockville 
Pike (first floor), Rockville, Maryland. 
Publicly available records will be 
accessible from the Agencywide 
Documents Access and Management 
System’s (ADAMS) Public Electronic 
Reading Room on the Internet at the 
NRC Web site, http://www.nrc.gov/ 
reading-rm/doc-collections/cfr/. If a 
request for a hearing or petition for 
leave to intervene is filed within 60 
days, the Commission or a presiding 
officer designated by the Commission or 
by the Chief Administrative Judge of the 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 
Panel, will rule on the request and/or 
petition; and the Secretary or the Chief 
Administrative Judge of the Atomic 
Safety and Licensing Board will issue a 
notice of a hearing or an appropriate 
order. 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 17:06 Jun 05, 2006 Jkt 208001 PO 00000 Frm 00099 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\06JNN1.SGM 06JNN1sr
ob

er
ts

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

70
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-02T23:38:14-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




